THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

## AN ORDINANCE

ACCEPTING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$300,000.00 FROM THE SAN ANTONIO CONSERVATION SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF THE RESTORATION AND REHABILITATION OF THE HISTORIC PUMP HOUSE AT BRACKENRIDGE PARK LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 2 AND EXECUTION OF A FUNDING AGREEMENT.

\* \* \* \* \*

WHEREAS, in recognition of the Three Hundredth Anniversary of the founding of San Antonio, the San Antonio Conservation Society has selected a project that exemplifies their contribution to preservation and restoration of San Antonio's rich historic fabric; and

**WHEREAS**, founded in 1924 the San Antonio Conservation Society is one of the oldest and most active community preservation groups in the United States and has established a valuable partnership with the Parks and Recreation Department; and

**WHEREAS**, the San Antonio Conservation Society has pledged to raise \$300,000.00 in contributions toward restoration of the historic Pump House No. 1 located on the San Antonio River at the north end of Brackenridge Park; and

**WHEREAS**, acceptance of these funds will facilitate a one-time contribution from the Society in three installments which will augment the 2017 Bond Funds; and

WHEREAS, the Pump House was built as part of the City's original waterworks established by George Brackenridge in the late 1800's, and is one of the City's oldest existing industrial buildings; and

WHEREAS, this project is aligned with the adopted Brackenridge Park Master Plan; NOW THEREFORE:

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1.** The City Manager, or her designee, or the Director of the San Antonio Parks & Recreation Department or his designee is hereby authorized to accept funds from the San Antonio Conservation Society in support of the restoration and rehabilitation of the Historic Pump House at Brackenridge Park in the total amount of \$300,000.00.

SW 11/30/17 Item No.

**SECTION 2.** The City Manager, or her designee, or the Director of the San Antonio Parks & Recreation Department or his designee is further authorized to execute any and all necessary documents to effectuate said acceptance.

## **SECTION 3**. [NO FUNDING LANGUAGE AVAILABLE]

**SECTION 4.** The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 5.** This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this da	y of, 2017.
	M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Andrew Segovia, City Attorney